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Intended use
Automated chromogenic assay for the quantitative determination of Protein C in human citrated plasma on IL 
Coagulation Systems.
Summary and principle
Protein C is a vitamin K dependent protein that is present in plasma as a zymogen. Protein C is activated in 
vivo by thrombin in the presence of thrombomodulin.1,2 Protein C can be activated in vitro by a protein fraction 
derived from the venom of the copperhead snake Agkistrodon contortrix contortrix.3,4 Deficiency of Protein C is 
associated with recurrent venous thrombosis, especially in young adults.2 Acquired deficiencies of Protein C are 
associated with hepatic disorders, oral anticoagulant therapy, and disseminated intravascular coagulation.5,6,7

The Protein C kit is a Protein C assay based on a synthetic chromogenic substrate.
The Protein C level in patient plasma is measured automatically on IL Coagulation Systems in two stages:
1. Incubation of the plasma with Protein C activator.
2. Quantification of activated Protein C with a synthetic chromogenic substrate. The paranitroaniline released is 

monitored kinetically at 405 nm and is directly proportional to the Protein C level in the test sample.
Composition
The Protein C kit consists of:
B Diluent (Cat. No. 0020300530): 1 x 8 mL vial of a concentrated solution containing 0.9% sodium chloride 

with preservative.

A Protein C activator (Cat. No. 0020300510): 2 x 2.5 mL vials of a lyophilized fraction from the venom of 
Agkistrodon c. contortrix (1 unit/vial), buffer, bovine serum  albumin and preservative.

S Chromogenic substrate (Cat. No. 0020300520): 2 x 2.5 mL vials of the lyophilized chromogenic substrate 
S-2366 pyroGlu-Pro-Arg-pNA.HCL (3.75 mg/vial), synthetic thrombin inhibitor I-2581 (0.125 mg/vial) and 
bulking agent. 
Barcode Labels (Cat No.303534): 3 linear barcode labels to be placed on 10 mL diluted diluent vials (not 
included in kit). Linear barcode contains lot number and expiration date of concentrated diluent.

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS:
Chromogenic Substrate

Warning
Hazard class: Repr. 2 H361, Lact., H362, Specific Target Organ Toxicity  - Repeated Exposure, cat. 2
Hazard statements: H361: Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child. H362: May cause 
harm to breast-fed children. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure
Precautionary statements: P260: Do not breathe dust/fume.  Wear protective gloves/protective 

clothing/eye protection/face protection. 
P281: Use personal protective equipment as required. P201: Obtain special instructions before use. Do not 
handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. P263: Avoid contact during pregnancy/while 
nursing. P308 + P313: IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/ attention. P501: Dispose of contents/
container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulation. 
Supplemental hazard information:
Contains Cesium Chloride. Up to 2.7% of the mixture consists of component of unknown acute toxicity (dermal) 
for the human health. Up to 12.2% of the mixture consists of component of unknown acute toxicity (inhalation) for 
the human health.
Protein C activator
Hazard class: none
Hazard statements: none
Precautionary statements: none
Supplemental hazard information:
Up to 6.8% of the mixture consists of component of unknown acute toxicity (dermal, inhalation) for the human 
health.

Diluent
Hazard class: none
Hazard statements: none
Precautionary statements: none
Supplemental hazard information: None
The Diluent contains sodium azide that may form explosive azides in metal plumbing. Use proper disposal 
procedures.
This product is For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
Preparation
Diluent: Dilute the necessary quantity of concentrated diluent for your analysis, 1:10 (1+9) with CLSI Type II 
water or equivalent.8 Mix before use.
Barcode labels: Place linear barcode label on a 10mL diluted diluent vial (not included in kit). Linear barcode 
contains lot number and expiration date of concentrated diluent.
Protein C activator: Dissolve the contents of each vial with 2.5 mL of CLSI Type II water or equivalent.8 Replace 
the stopper and swirl gently. Make sure of the complete reconstitution of the product. Keep the reagent at 15-25°C 
for 30 minutes and mix gently before use.
THE PROTEIN C ACTIVATOR CONTAINED IN THIS KIT MUST ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROTEIN C ASSAY.
Chromogenic substrate: Dissolve the contents of each vial with 2.5 mL of CLSI Type II water or equivalent.8 

Replace the stopper and swirl gently. Make sure of the complete reconstitution of the product. Keep the substrate 
at 15-25°C for 30 minutes and mix gently before use.
Reagent storage and stability
Unopened reagents are stable until the expiration date shown on the vial when stored at 2-8°C.
Diluent - Opened reagent should be kept at 2-8°C in the original vial.
Protein C activator - Stability after reconstitution: 7 days at 15°C, 3 months at 2-8°C in the original vial or 5 days 
at 15°C on the ACL TOP® Family and ACL TOP Family 50 Series†.
Chromogenic Substrate - Stability after reconstitution: 7 days at 15°C, 3 months at 2-8°C in the original vial or 5 
days at 15°C on the ACL TOP Family and ACL TOP Family 50 Series†.
For optimal stability remove reagents from the system and store them at 2-8°C in the original vial.

 Low relative humidity is associated with increased evaporation of uncapped reagents, which may decrease 
on-board stability. For optimum on-board stability, laboratory temperature and humidity should be controlled.

Instrument/test procedures
Refer to the appropriate IL instrument’s Operator’s Manual and/or Application Manual for the complete assay 
procedure instructions.
Specimen collection and preparation
Nine parts of freshly drawn venous blood are collected into one part 3.2% trisodium citrate. Refer to CLSI 
Document H21-A5 for further instructions on specimen collection, handling and storage.9

Additional reagents and control plasmas
The following are not supplied with the kit and must be purchased separately.
 Americas and Pacific Rim Europe
 Cat. No. Cat. No.
Calibration plasma 0020003700 0020003700 
Normal Control 0020003120/0020003110 0020003110 
Special Test Control Level 1 0020011000 0020011000 
Special Test Control Level 2 0020012000 0020012000 
Low Abnormal Control 0020003220/0020003210 0020003210 
Cleaning agent 0009832700 0009832700

Quality control
Normal and abnormal controls are recommended for a complete quality control program.10 Normal Control, 
Low Abnormal Control and Special Test Controls Levels 1 & 2 are designed for this program. Each laboratory 
should establish its own mean and standard deviation and should establish a quality control program to monitor 
laboratory testing. Controls should be analyzed at least once every 8 hour shift in accordance with good 
laboratory practice. Refer to the instrument’s Operator’s Manual for additional information. Refer to Westgard et al 
for identification and resolution of out-of-control situations.11

Results
Protein C results are reported in % activity. Refer to the instrument’s Operator’s Manual for additional information.
Limitations/interfering substances
Protein C results on the ACL Classic (100-7000) are not affected by heparin (UF or LMW heparin) up to 2 U/mL, 
hemoglobin up to 200 mg/dL, triglycerides up to 500 mg/dL and bilirubin up to 5 mg/dL. Protein C results on the 
ACL TOP Family and ACL TOP Family 50 Series† are not affected by heparin (UF or LMW heparin) up to 2 U/mL, 
hemoglobin up to 500 mg/dL, triglycerides up to 890 mg/dL and bilirubin up to 21 mg/dL.
Pathological samples that have undergone contact activation may result in falsely elevated Protein C levels. For 
example, 200-300 U/L of Kallikrein-like activity will result in a 10-20% elevation of Protein C activity. Aprotinin is 
known to inhibit activated Protein C, thus low Protein C activity may be observed in aprotinin treated patients.
Expected values
Protein C activity levels in healthy individuals are approximately in the range of 70 – 140%. Protein C levels are 
low in neonates and infants and increase to adult levels during adolescence.12

Due to many variables which may affect results, each laboratory should establish its own normal range.
Performance characteristics
Precision
Within run and total (run to run and day to day) precision was assessed over multiple runs using both normal and 
abnormal samples.
ACL Classic (100-7000) Mean (% activity) CV % (Within run) CV % (Total)
Normal Control 99.0 1.57 1.90
Low Abnormal Control 30.1 1.75 2.45
High Abnormal Control 19.5 3.34 6.40
ACL 8/9/10000/ 
Elite/Elite Pro  Mean (% activity) CV % (Within run) CV % (Total)
Normal Control 95.4 1.68 2.66
Low Abnormal Control 51.1 1.77 2.44
High Abnormal Control 22.8 3.31 5.06
ACL TOP Family Mean (% activity) CV % (Within run) CV % (Total)
Normal Control 120.4 2.6 3.3
Low Abnormal Control 30.9 3.0 4.3
High Abnormal Control 18.4 3.7 4.7
ACL TOP Family 50 Series† Mean (% activity) CV % (Within run) CV % (Total)
Normal Control 100.6 1.5 2.1
Special Test Control Level 1 58.0 1.3 1.3
Special Test Control Level 2 25.3 1.9 0.6
Correlation: 
System slope intercept r Reference method
ACL Classic (100-7000) 0.955 0.204 0.990 COAMATIC® Protein C, 
      Chromogenix, AB 
ACL TOP Family 1.145 -0.323 0.990 HemosIL Protein C on 
    ACL Advance
ACL TOP Family 50 Series† 0.930 -0.960 0.993 HemosIL Protein C on
    ACL TOP 500 CTS
The precision and correlation results were obtained using specific lots of reagents and controls.
Linearity: 
System
ACL Family   10 - 120 (% activity) 
ACL TOP Family, ACL TOP Family 50 Series† 10 - 150 (% activity)

†  ACL TOP Family 50 Series = ACL TOP 350 CTS; ACL TOP 550 CTS; ACL TOP 750; ACL TOP 750 CTS; ACL 
TOP 750 LAS

Verwendung
Automatisierter chromogener Test zur quantitativen Bestimmung von Protein C in menschlichem Plasma auf 
IL-Analysensystemen.
Testprinzip und Zusammenfassung
Protein C ist ein Vitamin K-abhängiges Protein, das in einer inaktiven Form im Plasma vorliegt. Protein C wird 
in vivo durch Thrombin am endothelständigen Thrombomodulin in die gerinnungsphysiologisch aktive Form 
Protein Ca überführt.1,2 In vitro kann Protein C durch eine aus dem Gift der Kupferkopfschlange stammenden 
Proteinfraktion aktiviert werden.3,4 Ein kongenitaler Protein C-Mangel kann bereits in jungen Jahren zu 
rezidivierenden venösen Thrombosen führen.2 Ein erworbener Protein C-Mangel tritt bei Lebererkrankungen, 
unter oralen Antikoagulantientherapie und bei Verbrauchskoagulopathie auf.5,6,7

Der Protein C Testkit basiert auf einem synthetischen chromogenen Substrat.
Der Protein C-Spiegel des Patientenplasmas wird mit IL Gerinnungssystemen automatisch gemessen:
1. Inkubation des Plasmas mit Protein C Aktivator.
2. Anschließend findet eine Quantifizierung des aktivierten Protein C mit Hilfe eines synthetischen 

chromogenen Substrats statt. Das freigesetzte Paranitroanilin wird kinetisch bei einer Wellenlänge von 405 nm 
erfasst und ist direkt proportional zum Protein C Spiegel der Probe.

Inhalt
Die Protein C Packung enthält:
B Diluent (Art. Nr. 0020300530): 1 Flasche x 8 mL einer konzentrierten Lösung, die 0,9 % iges Natriumchlorid 

und Konservierungsmittel enthält.

A Protein C activator (Art. Nr. 0020300510): 2 Flaschen x 2,5 mL lyophilisierte  Fraktion aus dem Gift der 
Kupferkopfschlange (1 Einheit/Flasche) mit Puffer,  bovinem Serum-Albumin und Konservierungsmitteln.

S Chromogenic substrate (Art. Nr. 0020300510): 2 Flaschen x 2,5 mL lyophilisiertes chromogenes Substrat 
[S-2366, pyroGlu-Pro-Arg-pNA.HCL (3,75 mg/Flasche)] mit synthetischem Thrombin-Inhibitor [I-2581 
(0,125 mg/Flasche)]. 
Barcode Labels (Art.-Nr. 303534): 3 Barcode-Etiketten zur Verwendung auf den 10 mL Flaschen mit 
verdünntem Diluent (Leerflaschen nicht in der Packung enthalten). Die Barcodes beinhalten Informationen 
über die Chargennummer und das  Verfallsdatum des konzentrierten Diluents. 

WARNUNG:
Chromogenic Substrate

Achtung
Gefahrenklasse: Repr. 2 H361, Lact., H362, Specific Target Organ Toxicity  - Repeated Exposure, 
cat. 2
Gefahrenhinweise: H361: Kann vermutlich die Fruchtbarkeit beeinträchtigen oder das Kind im 
Mutterleib schädigen. H362: Kann Säuglinge über die Muttermilch schädigen. Kann die Organe 

schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition.
Sicherheitssätze: P260: Staub/Rauch nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/
Gesichtsschutz tragen. P281:Vorgeschriebene persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden. P201: Vor Gebrauch 
besondere Anweisungen einholen. Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. P263: Kontakt 
während der Schwangerschaft/und der Stillzeit vermeiden. P308 + P313: BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: 
Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. P501: Inhalt/Behälter gemäß lokalen/regionalen/nationalen/
internationalen Vorschriften zuführen.
Ergänzende Gefahrenmerkmale:
Enthält Cesium Chloride,  Bis 2.7% dieses Gemisches besteht aus Inhaltsstoffen, deren akute Toxizität (dermal) 
für den Menschen nicht bekannt ist. Bis 12.2% dieses Gemisches besteht aus Inhaltsstoffen, deren akute 
Toxizität (inhalatorische) für den Menschen nicht bekannt ist .
Protein C activator
Gefahrenklasse: keine
Gefahrenhinweise: keine
Sicherheitssätze: keine
Ergänzende Gefahrenmerkmale:
Bis 6.8% dieses Gemisches besteht aus Inhaltsstoffen, deren akute Toxizität (dermal, inhalatorische) für den 
Menschen nicht bekannt ist.
Diluent
Gefahrenklasse: keine
Gefahrenhinweise: keine
Sicherheitssätze: keine
Ergänzende Gefahrenmerkmale: keine
Das Diluent enthält Natriumazid (Natriumazid kann in metallenen Abflussrohren potentiell explosive Azide bilden). 
Bitte die entsprechenden Abfallbeseitigungsvorschriften beachten.
Dieses Produkt ist nur für die in vitro Diagnostik geeignet.

Herstellung
Diluent: Die benötigte Menge des konzentrierten Diluents für ihre Analyse 1:10 (1+9) mit Aqua dest. verdünnen.8 

Vor dem Gerauch mischen.
Barcode Labels: Platzieren Sie die Barcode-Etiketten auf den 10 mL Flaschen mit verdünntem Diluent 
(Leerflaschen nicht in der Packung enthalten). Die Barcodes beinhalten Informationen über die Chargennummer 
und das Verfallsdatum des konzentrierten Diluents. 
Protein C activator: Zum Inhalt einer Flasche wird 2,5 mL Aqua dest. pipettiert und durch leichtes Schwenken 
gelöst.8 Nach vollständiger Rekonstitution wird das Reagenz 30 Minuten bei 15-25°C inkubiert und dann unter 
vorsichtigem Schwenken erneut gemischt.
DER IN DIESER PACKUNG ENTHALTENE PROTEIN C AKTIVATOR DARF NUR FÜR DEN PROTEIN C 
TESTKIT BENUTZT WERDEN.
Chromogenic substrate: Zum Inhalt einer Flasche wird 2,5 mL Aqua dest. pipettiert und durch leichtes 
Schwenken gelöst.8 Nach vollständiger Rekonstitution wird das Reagenz  
30 Minuten bei 15-25°C inkubiert und dann unter vorsichtigem Schwenken erneut gemischt.
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Die ungeöffneten Reagenzien sind bei Lagerung zwischen 2-8°C bis zu dem auf dem Etikett angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum haltbar.
Diluent - Geöffnete Flaschen sollten bei 2-8°C in der Originalflasche aufbewahrt werden.
Protein C activator - Haltbarkeit nach Rekonstitution:

• bei 15°C in der Originalflasche: 7 Tage
• bei 2-8°C in der Originalflasche: 3 Monate
• bei 15°C in Systemen der ACL TOP® Familie und der ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie†: 5 Tage

Chromogenic substrate - Haltbarkeit nach Rekonstitution:
• bei 15°C in der Originalflasche: 7 Tage
• bei 2-8°C in der Originalflasche: 3 Monate
• bei 15°C in Systemen der ACL TOP Familie und der ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie†: 5 Tage

Für eine optimale Haltbarkeit sollten die Reagenzien nach dem Gebrauch aus dem Gerät entnommen und im 
Kühlschrank bei 2-8°C in der Originalflasche aufbewahrt werden.

Eine niedrige relative Luftfeuchtigkeit ist mit einer erhöhten Verdunstungsrate von unverschlossenen 
Reagenzien verbunden, sodass die Stabilität im System reduziert sein kann. Im Sinne der optimalen 
Stabilität im System sollten im Labor regulierte Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit herrschen.

Bestimmungsansatz
Die ausführliche Beschreibung des Bestimmungsansatzes ist dem Geräte-Bedienerhandbuch und/oder dem 
Applikationshandbuch zu entnehmen.
Probenmaterial und -gewinnung
9 Teile frisches venöses Blut und 1 Teil 3,2% Trinatriumcitratlösung werden sorgfältig in einem silikonisierten 
Glasröhrchen gemischt. Hinweise zur Aufbereitung des Blutes sind den Empfehlungen des Deutschen Instituts 
für Normung - DIN 58 905 - oder dem CLSI Dokument H21-A5 zu entnehmen.9

Zusätzliche Reagenzien und Kontrollplasmen
Die folgenden Reagenzien sind nicht in der Packung enthalten und müssen zusätzlich bestellt werden:
 Amerikan. und Pazifischer Raum Europa
 Art. Nr. Art. Nr.
Kalibrationsplasma 0020003700 0020003700 
Normal-Kontroll-Plasma 0020003120/0020003110 0020003110 
Spezialtest-Kontrolle Bereich 1 0020011000 0020011000 
Spezialtest-Kontrolle Bereich 2 0020012000 0020012000 
Low Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 0020003220/0020003210 0020003210 
Reinigungslösung 0009832700 0009832700

Qualitätskontrolle
Es ist gängige Laborpraxis, die Qualität der Analyse mit Kontrollmaterialien im normalen sowie im pathologischen 
Bereich zu überprüfen.10 Es wird empfohlen, als Kontrollmaterial die oben angegebenen Kontrollen zu 
verwenden. Die Bereiche sind der jeweiligen Packungsbeilage zu entnehmen. Jedes Labor sollte seinen eigenen 
Kontrollbereich ermitteln. Spätestens nach jeweils 8 Stunden sollte eine Qualitätskontrolle durchgeführt werden. 
Algorithmen zur Beurteilung der Qualitätskontrollergebnisse siehe z.B Westgard et al.11

Siehe auch “Richtlinien der Bundesärztekammer zur Qualitätssicherung quantitativer laboratoriumsmedizinischer 
Untersuchungen” in der jeweils gültigen Fassung.
Ergebnisse
Protein C Ergebnisse werden in Aktivität (%) dargestellt. Zusätzliche Informationen sind dem Bedienerhandbuch 
zu entnehmen.

Einschränkungen
Protein C Ergebnisse auf ACL Classic (100-7000) werden durch Konzentrationen an Heparin (unfraktionierte 
oder niedermolekulare Heparine) bis zu 2 U/mL, Hämoglobin bis zu 200 mg/dL, Triglyceriden bis zu 500 mg/dL 
und Bilirubin bis zu 5 mg/dL nicht beeinflusst.
Protein C Ergebnisse auf Systemen der ACL TOP Familie und der ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie† werden durch 
Konzentrationen an Heparin (unfraktionierte oder niedermolekulare Heparine) bis zu 2 U/mL, Hämoglobin bis zu 
500 mg/dL, Triglyceriden bis zu 890 mg/dL und Bilirubin bis zu 21 mg/dL nicht beeinflusst.
Pathologische Proben, die einer Kontaktaktivierung ausgesetzt waren, können zu falsch erhöhten Protein C 
Spiegeln führen. Eine Kallikrein-Aktivität von 200-300 U/L resultiert in einer 10-20% igen Aktivitätserhöhung 
des Protein C. Aprotinin hemmt aktiviertes Protein C, so dass bei Patienten, die mit Aprotinin behandelt werden, 
erniedrigte Protein C Aktivitäten beobachtet werden können.
Referenzbereiche
Die Spiegel der Protein C Aktivität in gesunden Personen liegen etwa im Bereich von  
70 – 140%. Protein C Werte sind erniedrigt bei Neugeborenen/Säuglingen, sie steigen während des 
Heranwachsens auf Erwachsenenwerte an.12

Aufgrund verschiedener Variablen, die die Gerinnungsergebnisse beeinflussen können, wird empfohlen, dass 
jedes Labor seinen eigenen Normalbereich ermittelt.
Testcharakteristik
Präzision:
Die Präzision im Lauf und von Tag zu Tag wurde bei mehreren Läufen mit Normal- und Abnormal-Kontrollen 
bestimmt.
ACL Classic (100-7000) Mittelwert (Aktivität %) VK % (im Lauf) VK % (Gesamt)
Normal-Kontroll-Plasma 99,0 1,57 1,90
Low Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 30,1 1,75 2,45
High Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 19,5 3,34 6,40
ACL 8/9/10000/    
Elite/Elite Pro Mittelwert (Aktivität %) VK % (im Lauf) VK % (Gesamt)
Normal-Kontroll-Plasma 95,4 1,68 2,66
Low Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 51,1 1,77 2,44
High Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 22,8 3,31 5,06
ACL TOP Familie Mittelwert (Aktivität %) VK % (im Lauf) VK % (Gesamt)
Normal-Kontroll-Plasma 120,4 2,6 3,3
Low Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 30,9 3,0 4,3
High Abnormal-Kontroll-Plasma 18,4 3,7 4,7
ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie† Mittelwert (Aktivität %) VK % (im Lauf) VK %  (Gesamt)
Normal-Kontroll-Plasma 100,6 1,5 2,1
Spezialtest-Kontrolle Bereich 1 58,0 1,3 1,3
Spezialtest-Kontrolle Bereich 2 25,3 1,9 0,6
Korrelation: 
System Steigung Ordinatenabschnitt r Referenzmethode
ACL Classic 0,955 0,204 0,990 COAMATIC® Protein C, 
(100-7000)    Chromogenix, AB
ACL TOP Familie 1,145 -0,323 0,990 HemosIL Protein C am  
    ACL Advance
ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie† 0,930 -0,960 0,993 HemosIL Protein C am
    ACL TOP 500 CTS
 Die Präzisions- und Korrelationsergebnisse sind mit spezifischen Reagenzien- und Kontrollchargen ermittelt 
worden.
Linearität: 
System
ACL Familie   10 - 120 (Aktivität %) 
ACL TOP Familie, ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie† 10 - 150 (Aktivität %)

†  ACL TOP Familie 50 Serie = ACL TOP 350 CTS; ACL TOP 550 CTS; ACL TOP 750; ACL TOP 750 CTS; ACL 
TOP 750 LAS

Aplicación
Test Cromogénico automatizado para la determinación cuantitativa de la Proteína C en plasma humano citratado 
para los Sistemas de Coagulación IL.
Principio
La Proteína C es una proteína dependiente de Vitamina K que está presente en el plasma como zimógeno. In 
vivo, la trombina activa la Proteína C en presencia de Trombomodulina.1,2 In vitro, la Proteína C puede activarse 
por la fracción proteica derivada del veneno de la serpiente Agkistrodon contortrix contortrix.3,4 La deficiencia de 
Proteína C está asociada con trombosis venosa recurrente, especialmente en adultos jóvenes2. Las deficiencias 
adquiridas de Proteína C están asociadas con hepatopatías, con terapia anticoagulante oral y con coagulación 
intravascular diseminada.5,6,7

El kit Proteína C es un ensayo basado en un substrato cromogénico sintético.
El nivel de Proteína C en el plasma de los pacientes se mide automáticamente en los sistemas de coagulación 
IL en dos etapas:
1. Incubación del plasma con el activador de la Proteína C.
2. Cuantificación de la Proteína C activada usando un substrato cromogénico sintético. La Paranitroanilina 

liberada se mide cinéticamente a 405 nm, siendo su nivel directamente proporcional a la actividad de la 
Proteína C de la muestra.

Composición
El kit Protein C consta de:
B Diluent (N° Cat. 0020300530): 1 x 8 mL vial de solución concentrada conteniendo Cloruro Sódico al 0,9% 

con conservante.

A Protein C activator (N° Cat. 0020300510): 2 x 2,5 mL viales de fracción liofilizada derivada del veneno 
de la serpiente Agkistrodon contortrix contortrix (1 unidad/vial), tampón y albúmina de suero bovino con 
conservante.

S Chromogenic substrate (N° Cat. 0020300520): 2 x 2,5 mL viales de substrato cromogénico liofilizado 
S-2366 pyroGlu-Pro-Arg-pNA.HCl (3,75 mg/vial), Inhibidor de la Trombina sintético I-2581 (0,125 mg/vial) y 
estabilizantes. 
Etiquetas de código de barras (Cat No.303534): 3 etiquetas de código de barras lineales para pegarlas 
en el 10mL vial de diluyente diluido (no incluido en el kit). El código de barras contiene el número de lote y 
la fecha de caducidad del diluyente concentrado. 

PRECAUCIÓN:
Chromogenic Substrate

Atención
Clase de peligro: Repr. 2 H361, Lact., H362, Specific Target Organ Toxicity  - Repeated Exposure, 
cat. 2
Indicaciones de peligro:
H361: Se sospecha que perjudica la fertilidad o daña al feto. H362: Puede perjudicar a los niños 

alimentados con leche materna. Puede provocar daños en los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o 
repetidas.
Consejos de prudencia: P260: No respirar el polvo/el humo. Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de 
protección. P281: Utilizar el equipo de protección individual obligatorio. P201: Pedir instrucciones especiales 
antes del uso. No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leído y comprendido todas las instrucciones de 
seguridad. P263: Evitar el contacto durante el embarazo/la lactancia. P308 + P313: EN CASO DE exposición 
manifiesta o presunta: Consultar a un médico. P501: Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de conformidad con la 
normativa local, regional, nacional o internacional.
Información suplementaria sobre los peligros:
Contiene Cesium Chloride. Hasta el 2.7% de la mezcla está constituido por componentes con una toxicidad 
aguda (dérmica) para los seres humanos no conocidos. Hasta el 12.2% de la mezcla está constituido por 
componentes con una toxicidad aguda (por inhalación) para los seres humanos no conocidos .
Protein C activator
Clase de peligro: Ninguna
Indicaciones de peligro: Ninguna
Consejos de prudencia: Ninguno
Información suplementaria sobre los peligros:
Hasta el 6.8% de la mezcla está constituido por componentes con una toxicidad aguda (dérmica, por inhalación) 
para los seres humanos no conocidos.
Diluent
Clase de peligro: Ninguna
Indicaciones de peligro: Ninguna

Consejos de prudencia: Ninguna
Información suplementaria sobre los peligros: Ninguno
El Diluyente contiene azida sódica que puede reaccionar con tuberías metálicas dando lugar a azidas explosivas. 
Tomar las precauciones adecuadas para su deshecho.
Este reactivo es para diagnóstico in vitro.
Preparación
Diluent: Diluir la cantidad necesaria de diluyente concentrado para su análisis, 1:10 (1+9) con ague destilada 
tipo II de acuerdo a CLSI.8 Mezclar antes de usar. 

Etiquetas de código de barras: Pegar las etiquetas de código de barras en un vial de 10mL de  diluyente 
diluido (no incluido en el kit). El código de barras lineal contiene el número de lote y la fecha de caducidad del 
diluyente concentrado.
Protein C activator: Disolver el contenido de cada vial con 2,5 mL de agua destilada tipo II de acuerdo a CLSI.8 

Cerrar el vial y homogeneizar suavemente. Asegurarse de la completa disolución del producto. Mantener el 
reactivo entre 15 y 25°C durante 30 minutos. Mezclar suavemente por inversión del vial antes de su uso.
EL ACTIVADOR DE LA PROTEÍNA C QUE CONTIENE ESTE KIT DEBE USARSE SOLAMENTE PARA EL 
ENSAYO PROTEíNA C.
Chromogenic substrate: Disolver el contenido de cada vial con 2,5 mL de agua destilada tipo II de acuerdo a 
CLSI.8 Cerrar el vial y homogeneizar suavemente. Asegurarse de la completa disolución del producto. Mantener 
el reactivo entre 15 y 25°C durante 30 minutos. Mezclar suavemente por inversión del vial antes de su uso.
Conservación y estabilidad de los reactivos
Los reactivos que no hayan sido abiertos son estables hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en el vial si se 
mantienen a 2-8°C.
Diluent - El reactivo, una vez abierto, debe mantenerse a 2-8°C en el vial original.
Protein C activator - Estabilidad después de la reconstitución: 7 días a 15°C, 3 meses a 2-8°C en el vial original 
ó 5 días a 15°C en el Familia ACL TOP®  y Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie†.
Chromogenic substrate - Estabilidad después de la reconstitución: 7 días a 15°C, 3 meses a 2-8°C en el vial 
original ó 5 días a 15°C en el Familia ACL TOP y Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie†.
Para obtener una estabilidad óptima del reactivo reconstituido, sugerimos que acabado el trabajo, conserve el 
reactivo en su vial original almacenado en nevera entre 2 y 8°C.

La baja humedad relativa se asocia a un aumento de la evaporación de los reactivos contenidos en viales 
no tapados, lo que puede reducir su estabilidad cuando se conservan en analizadores. Para obtener una 
estabilidad óptima en el analizador, la temperatura y la humedad del laboratorio deben estar controladas.

Método de Ensayo
Seguir las instrucciones de la técnica de acuerdo al Manual del Operador de los instrumentos IL o bien al 
Manual de Aplicaciones.
Recolección y Preparación de las muestras
Recoger nueve partes de sangre recién extraída por punción venosa y una parte de anticoagulante 3,2% citrato 
trisódico. Para la recolección, manejo y conservación del plasma seguir las recomendaciones del documento 
H21-A5 de la CLSI.9

Reactivos adicionales y plasmas de control
Los siguientes reactivos no se suministran con el kit y deberán pedirse por separado.
 Américas y Pacific Rim Europa
 N° Cat. N° Cat.
Plasma Calibrador 0020003700 0020003700 
Control Normal 0020003120/0020003110 0020003110 
Control de Tëcnicas Especiales Nivel1 0020011000 0020011000 
Control de Tëcnicas Especiales Nivel 2 0020012000 0020012000 
Control Anormal Bajo 0020003220/0020003210 0020003210 
Agente de limpieza 0009832700 0009832700
Control de Calidad
Se recomienda el uso de los controles de plasma normales y anormales de IL para realizar un completo 
programa de Control de Calidad.10 Tanto el Control Normal, como el Control Anormal Bajo y los Controles de 
Técnicas Especiales Nivel 1/2 están diseñados específicamente para este programa. Cada laboratorio debe 
establecer su propia media y desviación estándar, asimismo establecer un programa de Control de Calidad 
para monitorizar los resultados de su laboratorio. Los controles deben ser usados como mínimo una vez dentro 
del turno de 8 horas, de acuerdo a la normativa de Buenas Prácticas en el Laboratorio. Referirse al Manual 
del Operador para información adicional. Consultar la publicación de Westgard y col. para una identificación y 
resolución de situaciones anormales del Control de Calidad.11

Resultados
Los resultados de la Proteína C se informan en actividad (%). Referirse al Manual del Operador para información 
adicional.
Limitaciones/Interferencias
Concentraciones de Heparina (Heparina no fraccionada o Heparina de bajo peso molecular) hasta 2 U/
mL, Hemoglobina hasta 200 mg/dL, Triglicéridos hasta 500 mg/dL y Bilirrubina hasta 5 mg/dL no alteran los 
resultados de la Proteína C en los sistemas ACL Classic (100-7000).
Concentraciones de Heparina (Heparina no fraccionada o Heparina de bajo peso molecular) hasta 2 U/
mL, Hemoglobina hasta 500 mg/dL, Triglicéridos hasta 890 mg/dL y Bilirrubina hasta 21 mg/dL no alteran los 
resultados de la Proteína C en el Familia ACL TOP y Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie†.
Muestras patológicas que han sido sometidas a activación por contacto pueden producir resultados falsos de 
nivel elevado de Proteína C. Por ejemplo, una actividad equivalente a 200-300 U/L de Calicreína resultará en una 
elevación del 10-20% en la actividad detectada de Proteína C. Se conoce que la Aprotinina inhibe la Proteína C 
activada, por lo que una baja actividad de Proteína C puede observarse en pacientes tratados con Aprotinina.
Valores esperados
Los niveles de actividad de Proteína C en individuos sanos están aproximadamente entre el 70 – 140 %. Los 
niveles de Proteína C son bajos en neonatos y niños pequeños, y durante la adolescencia aumentan hasta 
niveles propios del adulto.12

Debido a la existencia de múltiples variables que pueden afectar a los resultados, se aconseja que cada 
laboratorio establezca su propio rango de normalidad.
Características técnicas
Precisión:
La precisión intraserie y total (serie a serie y día a día) fue realizada en diferentes series y utilizando muestras 
normales y anormales.
ACL Classic (100-7000) Media (actividad %) CV % (Intraserie) CV % (Total)
Control Normal 99,0 1,57 1,90
Control Anormal Bajo 30,1 1,75 2,45
Control Anormal Alto 19,5 3,34 6,40
ACL 8/9/10000/    
Elite/Elite Pro  Media (actividad %) CV % (Intraserie) CV % (Total)
Control Normal 95,4 1,68 2,66
Control Anormal Bajo 51,1 1,77 2,44
Control Anormal Alto 22,8 3,31 5,06
Familia ACL TOP Media (actividad %) CV% (Intraserie) CV% (Total)
Control Normal 120,4 2,6 3,3
Control Anormal Bajo 30,9 3,0 4,3
Control Anormal Alto 18,4 3,7 4,7
Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie† Media (actividad %) CV % (Intraserie) CV % (Total)
Control Normal 100,6 1,5 2,1
Cont. Técnicas Esp. Nivel 1 58,0 1,3 1,3
Cont. Técnicas Esp. Nivel 2 25,3 1,9 0,6
Correlación: 
Sistema Pendiente Intersección r Método de Comparación
ACL Classic  0,955 0,204 0,990 COAMATIC® Proteína C, 
(100-7000)    Chromogenix, AB
Familia ACL TOP 1,145 -0,323 0,990 HemosIL Proteína C en  
    ACL Advance
Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie† 0,930 -0,960 0,993 HemosIL Protein C en 
    ACL TOP 500 CTS
 Estos resultados de precisión y correlación se obtuvieron utilizando lotes específicos de reactivos y controles.
Linealidad: 
Sistema
Familia ACL   10 - 120 (actividad %) 
Familia ACL TOP, Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie† 10 - 150 (actividad %)

†  Familia ACL TOP 50 Serie = ACL TOP 350 CTS; ACL TOP 550 CTS; ACL TOP 750; ACL TOP 750 CTS; ACL 
TOP 750 LAS
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HemosIL®

Utilisation
Dosage chromogène automatisé pour la détermination quantitative de la Protéine C dans les plasmas citratés 
sur les analyseurs de coagulation IL.
Principe
La Protéine C est une protéine vitamine K dépendante, présente dans le plasma sous forme de proenzyme. 
La Protéine C est activée in vivo par la thrombine en présence de thrombomoduline.1,2 La Protéine C peut être 
activée in vitro par une protéine extraite d’un venin de serpent Agkistrodon contortrix contortrix.3,4 Le déficit 
en Protéine C est associé à un risque élevé de thromboses veineuses récidivantes particulièrement chez 
l’adulte jeune.2 Les déficits acquis en Protéine C sont associés aux désordres hépatiques, aux traitements 
anticoagulants oraux et à la coagulation intravasculaire disséminée.5,6,7

Le réactif Protéine C est un dosage basé sur l’utilisation d’un substrat chromogène synthétique.
Le taux de Protéine C dans le plasma du patient est mesuré automatiquement sur les analyseurs de coagulation 
IL en 2 étapes:
1. Incubation du plasma avec l’Activateur de la Protéine C.
2. Quantification de la Protéine C activée à l’aide d’un substrat chromogène synthétique.  La paranitroaniline 

libérée est mesurée cinétiquement à 405 nm et est directement  proportionnelle à l’activité de la Protéine C 
dans l’échantillon à tester.

Composition
Le coffret Protein C (Protéine C) contient:
B Diluent (Réf. 0020300530) : 1 flacon de 8 ml d’une solution concentrée contenant 0,9 % de chlorure de 

sodium avec un conservateur.

A Protein C activator (Réf. 0020300510) : 2 flacons de 2,5 ml d’une fraction  lyophilisée du venin d’Agkistrodon 
contortrix contortrix (1 unité/flacon), du tampon, de la sérum albumine bovine et un conservateur.

S Chromogenic substrate (Réf. 0020300520) : 2 flacons de 2,5 ml de substrat  chromogène lyophilisé 
S-2366 (pyroGlu-Pro-Arg-pNA.HCL, 3,75 mg/flacon), d’inhibiteur synthétique de la thrombine I-2581 (0,125 
mg/flacon). 
Etiquettes codes barres (Réf. 303534) : 3 étiquettes codes barres à placer sur le flacon de 10 ml de 
solution de diluant diluée (non inclus dans le coffret). Le code barre contient le numéro de lot et la date de 
péremption de la solution de diluant concentrée.

PRECAUTIONS :
Chromogenic Substrate

Attention
Classe de danger : Repr. 2 H361, Lact., H362, Specific Target Organ Toxicity – Repeated Exposure, 
cat. 2
Indications de danger : H361 : Susceptible de nuire à la fertilité ou au foetus. H362 : Peut être nocif 
pour les bébés nourris au lait maternel. Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes à la suite 

d’expositions répétées ou d’une exposition prolongée.
Conseils de prudence : P260 : Ne pas respirer les poussières/fumées. Porter des gants de protection/des 
vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. P281 : Utiliser l’équipement de 
protection individuel requis. P201 : Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. P263 : Éviter tout contact avec 
la substance au cours de la grossesse/pendant l’allaitement. P308 + P313 : EN CAS d’exposition prouvée ou 
suspectée: consulter un médecin. P501 : Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale/
régionale/nationale/internationale.
Informations additionnelles sur les dangers :
Contient Cesium Chloride. Jusqu’à 2.7 % de ce mélange est constitué de composants dont la toxicité aiguë 
(cutanée) pour la santé humaine sont inconnues  Jusqu’à 12.2 % de ce mélange est constitué de composants 
dont la toxicité aiguë (par inhalation) pour la santé humaine sont inconnues.
Protein C activator
Classe de danger : Aucun
Indications de danger : Aucun
Conseils de prudence : Aucun
Informations additionnelles sur les dangers :
Jusqu’à 6.8 % de ce mélange est constitué de composants dont la toxicité aiguë (cutanée, par inhalation) pour la 
santé humaine sont inconnues.
Diluent
Classe de danger : Aucun
Indications de danger : Aucun
Conseils de prudence : Aucun
Informations additionnelles sur les dangers : Aucun

Le diluant contient de l’azide de sodium comme conservateur. L’azide de sodium peut former des azides de 
plomb ou de cuivre avec les canalisations du laboratoire, susceptibles d’exploser par percussion. Pour cette 
raison, il est conseillé de rincer abondamment à l’eau après élimination des réactifs.
Ce produit est à usage diagnostique in vitro.
Préparation
Diluent : Diluer la quantité nécessaire pour vos analyses, de diluant concentré au 1 : 10 (1+9) avec de l’eau 
déminéralisée de type II selon les normes CLSI ou équivalent8. Mélanger avant utilisation.
Etiquettes codes barres : placer une étiquette codes barres sur le flacon de 10 ml de solution de diluant diluée 
(non inclus dans le coffret). Le code barre contient le numéro de lot et la date de péremption de la solution de 
diluant concentrée.
Protein C activator : Dissoudre le contenu de chaque flacon avec 2,5 ml d’eau déminéralisée de type II selon 
les normes CLSI ou équivalent.8 Replacer le capuchon et agiter doucement. Assurez-vous de la complète 
reconstitution du produit. Conserver le réactif à 15-25°C pendant au moins 30 minutes et mélanger doucement 
avant utilisation.
L’ACTIVATEUR DE LA PROTÉINE C CONTENU DANS CETTE TROUSSE NE DOIT ETRE UTILISE QUE 
POUR LE DOSAGE DE LA PROTÉINE C.
Chromogenic substrate : Dissoudre le contenu de chaque flacon avec 2,5 ml d’eau déminéralisée de type II 
selon les normes CLSI ou équivalent.8 Replacer le capuchon et agiter doucement. Assurez-vous de la complète 
reconstitution du produit. Conserver le réactif à 15-25°C pendant au moins 30 minutes et mélanger doucement 
avant utilisation.
Conservation et stabilité du réactif
Conservés à 2-8°C, les réactifs sont stables jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée sur les flacons.
Diluent - Le diluant ouvert devra être conservé à 2-8°C dans le flacon d’origine.
Protein C activator - Stabilité après reconstitution : 7 jours à 15°C, 3 mois à 2-8°C dans le flacon d’origine, ou 5 
jours à 15°C sur les analyseurs de la famille ACL TOP® et de la famille ACL TOP 50 Séries†.
Chromogenic substrate - Stabilité après reconstitution: 7 jours à 15°C, 3 mois à 2-8°C dans le flacon d’origine, 
ou 5 jours à 15°C sur les analyseurs de la famille ACL TOP et de la famille ACL TOP 50 Séries†.
Pour une stabilité optimale, retirer les réactifs de l’analyseur et les conserver à 2-8°C dans le flacon d’origine.

Une humidité relative basse est associée à une augmentation de l’évaporation des réactifs ouverts, ce qui 
peut réduire leur stabilité à bord de l’instrument. Pour une stabilité optimale à bord de l’instrument, la 
température et l’humidité du laboratoire devraient être contrôlées.

Procédures de test/Instrument
Se référer au mode d’emploi de l’instrument IL approprié et/ou au manuel d’application pour des informations 
complémentaires sur les procédures de dosage.
Recueil des spécimens et préparation
9 parts de sang fraîchement prélevé sont collectées avec 1 part de 3,2 % citrate trisodique. Se référer au document 
CLSI H21-A5 ou au document GEHT (STV, numéro spécial, 1-40, 1998 et ses modifications parues sur le site du 
GEHT en 2007) pour plus d’informations sur le prélèvement des échantillons, leur manipulation et leur stockage.
Réactifs auxiliaires et plasma de contrôle
Non fournis avec la trousse, ils doivent faire l’objet d’une commande séparée:
 Amérique et Pacifique Europe
 Réf. Réf.
Plasma de Calibration 0020003700 0020003700 
Contrôle normal 0020003120/0020003110 0020003110 
Contrôle tests spéciaux niveau 1 0020011000 0020011000 
Contrôle tests spéciaux niveau 2 0020012000 0020012000 
Contrôle anormal bas 0020003220/0020003210 0020003210 
Solution de nettoyage 0009832700 0009832700

Contrôle de qualité
Les contrôles normaux et anormaux sont recommandés pour un programme de contrôle de qualité complet.10 
Le Contrôle normal, Contrôle anormal bas et le Contrôle Tests Spéciaux niveaux 1 et 2 sont spécifiques à ce 
programme. Chaque laboratoire doit établir sa propre moyenne et déviation standard et son programme de 
contrôle de qualité afin de vérifier l’état de fonctionnement de son système analytique. A titre d’exemple, Les 
contrôles pourraient être analysés toutes les 8 heures en regard des bonnes pratiques de laboratoire. Se référer 
au mode d’emploi de l’instrument pour des informations complémentaires. Se reporter à Westgard et al pour 
l’identification et la résolution des contrôles hors limites.11

Résultats
Les résultats de la Protéine C sont reportés en % d’activité. Se référer au mode d’emploi de l’instrument pour des 
informations complémentaires.

Limites de la méthode et substances interférant avec celle-ci
Les résultats de la Protéine C sur les analyseurs ACL Classic (100-7000) ne sont pas affectés par l’héparine 
(Héparine Non Fractionnée ou Héparine de Bas Poids Moléculaire) jusqu’à 2 U/ml, par l’hémoglobine jusqu’à 
200 mg/dL (2 g/l), par les triglycérides jusqu’à 500 mg/dL (5 g/l) et par la bilirubine jusqu’à 5 mg/dL (50 mg/l).
Les résultats de la Protéine C sur les analyseurs de la famille ACL TOP et de la famille ACL TOP 50 Séries† 

ne sont pas affectés par l’héparine (Héparine Non Fractionnée ou Héparine de Bas Poids Moléculaire) jusqu’à 
2 U/ml, par l’hémoglobine jusqu’à 500 mg/dL (5 g/l), par les triglycérides jusqu’à 890 mg/dL (8,9 g/l) et par la 
bilirubine jusqu’à 21 mg/dL (210 mg/l).
Les spécimens pathologiques qui ont subi une activation du système contact peuvent donner des résultats 
faussement élevés en Protéine C. Par exemple, 200-300 U/l d’activité Kallicréine-like peuvent entraîner une 
augmentation de 10 à 20 % de l’activité en Protéine C. L’Aprotinine est connue pour inhiber la Protéine C activée, 
ainsi une faible activité de Protéine C peut être observée chez les patients traités par l’aprotinine.
Valeurs attendues
Les taux d’activité en Protéine C chez les adultes normaux sont compris entre 70 et 140 %. Ces taux sont plus bas 
chez les nouveaux nés et les enfants, et augmentent au cours de l’adolescence12 pour atteindre ceux de l’adulte.
Du fait qu’un grand nombre de variables peuvent affecter les résultats, nous recommandons à chaque laboratoire 
de vérifier ses propres valeurs normales.
Caractéristiques et performances
Fidélité :
La répétabilité (CV% intra séries) et la reproductibilité (CV% totale, inter séries et de jour à jour) ont été évaluées 
au cours d’essais multiples, en utilisant des échantillons, normaux et anormaux.
ACL Classic (100-7000)   Moyenne ( % activité) CV % (Intra séries) CV % (Total)
Contrôle normal 99,0 1,57 1,90
Contrôle anormal bas 30,1 1,75 2,45
Contrôle anormal haut 19,5 3,34 6,40
ACL 8/9/10000/    
Elite/Elite Pro Moyenne ( % activité) CV % (Intra séries) CV % (Total)
Contrôle normal 95,4 1,68 2,66
Contrôle anormal bas 51,1 1,77 2,44
Contrôle anormal haut 22,8 3,31 5,06
Famille ACL TOP Moyenne ( % activité) CV % (Intra séries) CV % (Total)
Contrôle normal 120,4 2,6 3,3
Contrôle anormal bas 30,9 3,0 4,3
Contrôle anormal haut 18,4 3,7 4,7
Famille ACL TOP 50 Séries† Moyenne ( % activité) CV % (Intra séries) CV % (Total)
Contrôle normal 100,6 1,5 2,1
Contrôle Tests Spéciaux Niveau 1 58,0 1,3 1,3
Contrôle Tests Spéciaux Niveau 2 25,3 1,9 0,6
Corrélation :  
Analyseur Pente Ordonnée à l’origine r Méthode de référence
ACL Classic 0,955 0,204 0,990 COAMATIC® Protéine C, 
(100-7000)    Chromogenix, AB
Famille ACL TOP 1,145 -0,323 0,990 HemosIL Protéine C sur  
    ACL Advance
Famille ACL TOP 50 Séries† 0,930 -0,960 0,993 HemosIL Protein C sur
    ACL TOP 500 CTS
Ces résultats de fidélité et de corrélation sont obtenus en utilisant un lot spécifique de réactifs et de contrôles.
Linéarité : 
Analyseurs
Famille ACL   10 - 120 ( % activité) 
Famille ACL TOP, Famille ACL TOP 50 Séries† 10 - 150 ( % activité)

†  Famille ACL TOP 50 Séries = ACL TOP 350 CTS; ACL TOP 550 CTS; ACL TOP 750; ACL TOP 750 CTS; ACL 
TOP 750 LAS

Utilizzo
Kit con substrato cromogenico per la determinazione automatica quantitativa della Proteina C nel plasma umano 
citratato sui sistemi di coagulazione ACL.
Principio del metodo
La Proteina C è una proteina vitamina K dipendente, presente nel plasma sotto forma di zimogeno. L’attivazione 
della Proteina C in vivo è svolta dalla trombina, in presenza di trombomodulina.1,2 L’attivazione della Proteina 
C in vitro può essere svolta da una frazione proteica ottenuta dal veleno del serpente Agkistrodon contortrix 
contortrix.3,4 Le carenze di Proteina C sono generalmente associate a ricorrenti fenomeni di trombosi venosa ed 
embolia polmonare, specialmente in soggetti giovani.2 Carenze acquisite di Proteina C sono associate a malattie 
epatiche, terapia anticoagulante orale e a Coagulazione Intravascolare Disseminata.5,6,7

Il kit Proteina C è basato su un substrato cromogenico sintetico.
I livelli di Proteina C nei campioni in esame sono misurati automaticamente sui sistemi per la coagulazione ACL 
in due fasi:
1. Incubazione del plasma con l’attivatore della Proteina C.
2. Determinazione della Proteina C attivata con un substrato cromogenico. La paranitroanilina rilasciata è 

monitorata cineticamente a 405 nm ed è direttamente  proporzionale al livello di Proteina C nel campione.
Composizione
Il kit Protein C è composto da:
B Diluent (Nr. Cat. 0020300530): 1 flacone da 8 mL di una soluzione concentrata di cloruro di sodio 0,9 % 

con aggiunta di conservante.

A Protein C activator (Nr. Cat. 0020300510): 2 flaconi da 2,5 mL di una frazione liofilizzata del veleno di 
Agkistrodon contortrix contortrix (1 unità/flacone), con  aggiunta di tampone, albumina bovina serica e 
conservante.

S Chromogenic substrate (Nr. Cat. 0020300520): 2 flaconi da 2,5 mL di substrato cromogenico liofilizzato 
S-2366 pyroGlu-Pro-Arg-pNA.HCL (3,75 mg/flacone) con aggiunta di un inibitore sintetico della trombina 
I-2581 (0,125 mg/flacone), eccipienti e stabilizzanti. 
Barcode Labels (Cat No.303534): 3 etichette barcode da collocare sui flaconi da 10 mL (non inclusi nel kit) 
del diluente di lavoro. Le etichette riportano il numero di lotto e la data di scadenza del diluente concentrato. 

ATTENZIONE:
Chromogenic Substrate

Attenzione
Classe di pericolo: Repr. 2 H361, Lact., H362, Specific Target Organ Toxicity  - Repeated Exposure, 
cat. 2
Indicazioni di pericolo: H361: Sospettato di nuocere alla fertilità o al feto. H362: Può essere nocivo 
per i lattanti allattati al seno. Può provocare danni agli organi in caso di esposizione prolungata o 

ripetuta.
Consigli di prudenza: P260: Non respirare la polvere/i fumi. Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli 
occhi/il viso. P281: Utilizzare il dispositivo di protezione individuale richiesto. P201: Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche 
prima dell’uso. Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze. P263: Evitare il contatto 
durante la gravidanza/l’allattamento. P308 + P313: IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare 
un medico. P501: Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità alla regolamentazione locale/regionale/ nazionale/ 
internazionale.  
Informazioni supplementari sui pericoli:
Contiene Cesium Chloride. Fino al 2.7% di questa miscela è costituita da ingredienti la cui tossicità acuta 
(dermale) per la salute umana non è nota. Fino al 12.2% di questa miscela è costituita da ingredienti la cui 
tossicità acuta (inalatoria) per la salute umana non è nota. 
Protein C activator
Classe di pericolo: nessuno
Indicazioni di pericolo: nessuno
Consigli di prudenza: nessuno
Informazioni supplementari sui pericoli:
Fino al 6.8% di questa miscela è costituita da ingredienti la cui tossicità acuta (dermale, inalatoria) per la salute 
umana non è nota.
Diluent
Classe di pericolo: nessuno
Indicazioni di pericolo: nessuno

Consigli di prudenza: nessuno
Informazioni supplementari sui pericoli: nessuno
Il Diluente contiene sodio azide che potrebbe formare azidi esplosive a contatto con tubature metalliche. 
Prendere le dovute precauzioni per lo smaltimento.
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Preparazione
Diluent: Diluire la quantità necessaria di Diluente concentrato per le vostre analisi, 1:10 (1+9) con acqua di Tipo II 
secondo il documento CLSI o equivalente.8 Miscelare prima dell’uso.
Barcode labels: Collocare l’etichetta barcode sul flacone da 10 mL (non incluso nel kit) del diluente di lavoro. 
L’etichetta riporta il numero di lotto e la data di scadenza del diluente concentrato.
Protein C activator: Sciogliere il contenuto di ciascun flacone con 2,5 mL di acqua di Tipo II secondo il 
documento CLSI o equivalente.8 Chiudere con il tappo e miscelare delicatamente. Assicurarsi della completa 
ricostituzione del prodotto. Mantenere il reagente a 15-25°C per 30 minuti e miscelare nuovamente prima dell’uso.
L’ATTIVATORE PROTEINA C CONTENUTO IN QUESTO KIT DEVE ESSERE USATO SOLO PER IL TEST 
PROTEINA C.
Chromogenic substrate: Sciogliere il contenuto di ciascun con 2,5 mL di acqua di Tipo II secondo il documento 
CLSI o equivalente.8 Chiudere con il tappo e miscelare delicatamente. Assicurarsi della completa ricostituzione 
del prodotto. Mantenere il reagente a 15-25°C per 30 minuti e miscelare nuovamente prima dell’uso.
Conservazione e stabilità dei reagenti
I reagenti sigillati sono stabili a 2-8°C fino alla data di scadenza stampata sull’etichetta del flacone.
Diluent - Il reagente aperto deve essere conservato a 2-8°C nel flacone originale.
Protein C activator - Stabilità dopo la ricostituzione: 7 giorni a 15°C, 3 mesi a 2-8°C nel flacone originale o 5 
giorni a 15°C su strumenti Famiglia ACL TOP® e Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie†.
Chromogenic substrate - Stabilità dopo la ricostituzione: 7 giorni a 15°C, 3 mesi a 2-8°C nel flacone originale o 
5 giorni a 15°C su strumenti Famiglia ACL TOP e Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie†.
Al termine dei cicli lavorativi si consiglia di conservare i reagenti a 2-8°C nel flacone originale per una migliore 
stabilità.

Una umidità relativa bassa è associata a una aumentata evaporazione dei reagenti non tappati, ciò può far 
diminuire la stabilità a bordo macchina. Per ottimizzare la stabilità a bordo, la temperatura e l’umidità del 
laboratorio devono essere mantenute sotto controllo.

Metodo
Per le metodiche e le procedure di lavoro fare riferimento al Manuale dell’Operatore e/o al Manuale Applicativo 
degli strumenti IL.
Preparazione dei campioni
Aggiungere a nove parti di sangue fresco venoso una parte di 3,2% trisodio citrato. Per informazioni aggiuntive 
sulla preparazione, il trattamento e la conservazione dei campioni fare riferimento al documento CLSI H21-A5.9

Reagenti ausiliari e plasmi di controllo
I seguenti prodotti non sono forniti insieme al kit e devono essere ordinati separatamente.
 Codice
Plasma Calibrante 0020003700 
Plasma di Controllo Normale 0020003110 
Plasma di Controllo Test Speciali Liv 1 0020011000 
Plasma di Controllo Test Speciali Liv 2 0020012000 
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Basso 0020003210 
Soluzione Detergente (Clean B) 0009832700

Controllo di qualità
Per un completo programma di controllo di qualità si raccomanda l’uso di plasmi normali e patologici.10 Il Plasma 
di Controllo Normale, i Plasmi di Controllo Anormale Basso e i Plasmi di Controllo Test Speciali Liv 1 e 2 sono 
indicati per questo programma. Ogni laboratorio dovrà stabilire i propri valori medi e le deviazioni standard per 
ogni controllo ed individuare le corrette procedure di analisi. I controlli dovranno essere analizzati almeno una 
volta ogni 8 ore in accordo con le esigenze del laboratorio. Consultare il Manuale dell’Operatore dello strumento 
per ulteriori informazioni. Per l’identificazione e la risoluzione di situazioni particolari, fare riferimento all’articolo 
di Westgard et al.11

Risultati
I risultati dei pazienti sono riportati in Attività %. Riferirsi al Manuale dell’Operatore per ulteriori informazioni.

Limitazioni/sostanze interferenti
I risultati del test Proteina C su ACL Classic (100-7000) non sono influenzati dalla presenza di livelli di eparina 
(eparina non frazionata e a basso peso molecolare) fino a 2 U/mL, emoglobina fino a 200 mg/dL, trigliceridi fino a 
500 mg/dL e bilirubina fino a 5 mg/dL.
I risultati del test Proteina C su Famiglia ACL TOP e Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie† non sono influenzati dalla 
presenza di livelli di eparina (eparina non frazionata e a basso peso molecolare) fino a 2 U/mL, emoglobina fino a 
500 mg/dL, trigliceridi fino a 890 mg/dL e bilirubina fino a 21 mg/dL.
I campioni patologici che hanno subito una attivazione da contatto possono dare dei livelli falsamente elevati 
di Proteina C. Per esempio, 200-300 U/L di una sostanza con attività Callicreina-simile possono aumentare del 
10-20% l’attività della Proteina C. L’aprotinina è un inibitore dell’attività della Proteina C, quindi in pazienti trattati 
con questo farmaco si può osservare una diminuzione dell’attività della Proteina C.
Valori attesi
In individui sani i livelli di attività della proteina C sono approssimativamente nell’intervallo di 70 – 140%. Livelli 
di proteina C bassi si individuano nei bambini e nei neonati mentre livelli più alti della normalità in adulti in età 
adolescenziale.12

A causa delle numerose variabili che possono influenzare i risultati, ogni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire il proprio 
intervallo di riferimento.
Prestazioni
Precisione:
La precisione nella serie e totale (tra ciclo e ciclo e tra giorno e giorno) è stata verificata eseguendo numerosi test 
con l’impiego di plasmi di controllo normali e patologici.
ACL Classic (100-7000) Media (Attività %) CV % (nella serie) CV % (Totale)
Controllo normale 99,0 1,57 1,90
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Basso 30,1 1,75 2,45
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Alto 19,5 3,34 6,40
ACL 8/9/10000/ 
Elite/Elite Pro Media (Attività %) CV % (nella serie) CV % (Totale)
Controllo normale 95,4 1,68 2,66
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Basso 51,1 1,77 2,44
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Alto 22,8 3,31 5,06
Famiglia ACL TOP Media (Attività %) CV% (nella serie) CV% (Totale)
Controllo normale 120,4 2,6 3,3
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Basso 30,9 3,0 4,3
Plasma di Controllo Anormale Alto 18,4 3,7 4,7
Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie† Media (Attività %) CV % (nella serie) CV % (Totale)
Controllo normale 100,6 1,5 2,1
Controllo dei Test Speciali Livello 1 58,0 1,3 1,3
Controllo dei Test Speciali Livello 2 25,3 1,9 0,6
Correlazione: 
Sistema pendenza intercetta r Metodo di riferimento
ACL Classic (100-7000) 0,955 0,204 0,990 COAMATIC® Proteina C
Famiglia ACL TOP 1,145 -0,323 0,990 HemosIL Proteina C su  
    ACL Advance 
Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie† 0,930 -0,960 0,993 HemosIL Protein C su
    ACL TOP 500 CTS
I risultati dei test di precisione e di correlazione sono stati ottenuti usando uno specifico lotto di reagenti e controlli.
Linearità: 
Sistema
ACL 200 - 10000    10 - 120 (Attività %) 
Famiglia ACL TOP, Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie†  10 - 150 (Attività %)

†  Famiglia ACL TOP 50 Serie = ACL TOP 350 CTS; ACL TOP 550 CTS; ACL TOP 750; ACL TOP 750 CTS; ACL 
TOP 750 LAS

Aplicação Prevista
Teste Cromogénico automatizado para a determinação quantitativa da Proteína C em plasma humano citratado, 
nos Sistemas de Coagulação IL.
Resumo e Príncipio
A Proteína C é uma proteína Vitamina K- dependente, que está presente no plasma como zimogénio. A Proteína 
C é activada in vivo na presença de Trombomodulina.1,2

A Proteína C pode ser activada in vitro, pela fracção proteica derivada do veneno de serpente Agkistrodon 
contortrix contortrix.3,4 A deficiência de Proteína C está associada à trombose venosa recorrente, especialmente 
em adultos jovens.2 Os défices adquiridos de Proteína C estão associadas a hepatopatias, com terapêutica 
anticoagulante oral e com coagulação intravascular disseminada.5,6,7

O kit Proteína C é um ensaio baseado num substrato cromogénico sintético.
O nível de Proteína C no plasma dos doentes é medido automaticamente nos sistemas de coagulação IL, em 
duas etapas:
1. Incubação do plasma com o activador da Proteína C.
2. Quantificação da Proteína C activada, utilizando um substrato cromogénico sintético. A Paranitroanilina 

libertada é medida cineticamente a 405 nm, sendo o seu nível directamente proporcional à actividade da 
Proteína C da amostra.

Composição
O kit Protein C (Proteína C) é composto por:
B Diluent (Núm. Cat. 0020300530): recipiente 1 x 8 mL de solução concentrada  contendo Cloreto de Sódio 

a 0,9% com conservante.

A Protein C activator (Núm. Cat. 0020300510): recipientes 2 x 2,5 mL de fracção liofilizada derivada do 
veneno de serpente Agkistrodon contortrix contortrix  
  (1 unidade/recipiente), tampão e albumina de soro bovino com conservante.

S Chromogenic substrate (Núm. Cat. 0020300520): recipientes 2 x 2,5 mL de  substrato cromogénico 
liofilizado S-2366 pyroGlu-Pro-Arg-pNA.HCL (3,75 mg/  recipiente), Inibidor da Trombina sintético I-2581 
(0,125 mg/recipiente) e  estabilizadores. 
Barcode Labels (rótulos de código de barras) (Cat No.303534): 3 rótulos de códigos de barras lineares, 
que deverão ser colocados nos frascos  10mL de diluentes diluídos (não incluído no kit). O código de 
barras linear contém o número de lote e o prazo de validade do diluente. 

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES:
Chromogenic Substrate

Atenção
Classe de perigo: Repr. 2 H361, Lact., H362, Specific Target Organ Toxicity  - Repeated Exposure, 
cat. 2
Advertências de perigo: H361: Suspeito de afectar a fertilidade ou o nascituro. H362: Pode ser 
nocivo para as crianças alimentadas com leite materno. Pode afectar os órgãos após exposição 

prolongada ou repetida.
Recomendações de prudência: P260: Não respirar as poeiras/fumos. Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de 
protecção/ protecção ocular/protecção facial. P281: Usar o equipamento de protecção individual exigido. P201: 
Pedir instruções específicas antes da utilização. P263: Evitar o contacto durante a gravidez/o aleitamento. Não 
manuseie o produto antes de ter lido e percebido todas as precauções de segurança.
P308 + P313: EM CASO DE exposição ou suspeita de exposição: consulte um médico. P501: Eliminar o 
conteúdo/recipiente em conformidade com os regulamentos locais/ regionais/ nacionais/internacionais.
Informações perigo suplementar:
Contém Cesium Chloride. Até 2.7% da mistura é constituído por ingredientes cuja toxicidade aguda (dérmica) 
para a saúde humana não são conhecidos.  Até 12.2 % da mistura é constituído por ingredientes cuja toxicidade 
aguda (por inalação) para a saúde humana não são conhecidos.
Protein C activator
Classe de perigo: nenhuma
Advertências de perigo: nenhuma
Recomendações de prudência: nenhuma
Informações perigo suplementar:
Até 6.8% desta mistura é constituído por ingredientes cuja toxicidade aguda (dérmica, por inalação) para a 
saúde humana não conhecido.
Diluent
Classe de perigo: nenhuma
Advertências de perigo: nenhuma
Recomendações de prudência: nenhuma
Informações perigo suplementar: nenhuma

O Diluente contém azida de sódio que pode formar azidas explosivas em contacto com o chumbo e cobre das 
canalizações. Utilize os métodos de eliminação adequados.
Para uso em diagnóstico in vitro.
Preparação
Diluent: Diluir quantidade necessárias de diluente concentrado para a sua analise 1:10 (1+9) com ague 
destilada tipo II de acordo com a CLSI.8 Misturar antes de utilizar.
Barcode labels: Coloque o código de barras linear no frasco em 10 mL de diluente diluído (não incluído no kit). 
O código de barras linear contém o número de lote e o prazo de validade do diluente. 
Protein C activator: Dissolver o conteúdo de cada recipiente em 2,5 mL de água destilada tipo II de acordo com 
a CLSI.8 Fechar o recipiente e homogeneizar suavemente. Verificar se o produto fica completamente dissolvido. 
Conservar o reagente entre 15 e 25°C durante 30 minutos. Misturar suavemente invertendo o recipiente, antes 
de utilizar.
O ACTIVADOR DA PROTEÍNA C EXISTENTE NESTE KIT DEVE SER UTILIZADO APENAS NO ENSAIO DE 
PROTEÍNA C.
Chromogenic substrate: Dissolver o conteúdo de cada recipiente em 2,5 mL de água destilada tipo II de 
acordo com a CLSI.8 Fechar o recipiente e homogeneizar suavemente. Verificar se o produto fica completamente 
dissolvido. Conservar o reagente entre 15 e 25°C durante 30 minutos. Misturar suavemente invertendo o 
recipiente, antes de utilizar.
Conservação e estabilidade do reagente
Os reagentes fechados, que ainda não foram utilizados, são estáveis até ao final do prazo de validade, que 
consta no rótulo, desde que conservados entre 2-8°C.
Diluent - Depois de aberto, o reagente deve conservar-se a uma temperatura entre 2-8°C, no recipiente original.
Protein C activator- Estabilidade depois da reconstituição: 7 dias a 15°C, 3 meses a 2-8°C dentro do recipiente 
original, ou 5 dias a 15°C no Família ACL TOP® e Familia ACL TOP 50 Series†

Chromogenic substrate - Estabilidade depois da reconstituição: 7 dias a 15°C, 3 meses a 2-8°C dentro do 
recipiente original, ou 5 dias a 15°C no Família ACL TOP e Familia ACL TOP 50 Series†.
Para obter uma estabilidade óptima retire os reagentes do aparelho e conserve-os entre 2-8°C, nos recipientes 
originais.

A humidade relativa baixa está associada ao aumento da evaporação de reagentes não tapados, o que 
pode diminuir a estabilidade no instrumento. Para obter uma estabilidade óptima no instrumento, a 
temperatura do laboratório e a humidade devem ser controladas.

Método de ensaio
Seguir as instruções da técnica de acordo com o Manual do Operador dos aparelhos IL ou com o Manual de 
Aplicações dos Aparelhos IL.
Recolha e preparação da amostra
Adicionar nove partes de sangue extraído recentemente por punção venosa a uma parte de 3,2% citrato 
trissódico. Para efectuar a recolha, o manuseamento e a conservação da amostra devem seguir-se as 
recomendações referidas no documento H21-A5 da CLSI.9

Reagentes adicionais e plasmas de controlo
Este kit não inclui os produtos abaixo mencionados, pelo que deverão ser pedidos em separado:
 Américas e Pacífico Europa
 Núm Cat. Núm Cat.
Plasma de Calibração 0020003700 0020003700 
Controlo Normal 0020003120/0020003110 0020003110 
Controlos Especiais de Teste Nivel 1 0020011000 0020011000 
Controlos Especiais de Teste Nivel 2 0020012000 0020012000 
Controlo Anormal Baixo 0020003220/0020003210 0020003210 
Solução de limpeza 0009832700 0009832700

Controlo de Qualidade
Para realizar um programa completo de Controlo de Qualidade, recomenda-se a utilização dos controlos 
normais e anormais.10 Os controlos adequados para este programa são o Controlo Normal, o Controlo Anormal 
Baixo e o Controlos Especiais de Teste Nível 1/2. Cada laboratório deve estabelecer a sua própria média e 
desvio padrão e deve efectuar um programa de controlo de qualidade para monitorizar os seus resultados. 
Os controlos devem ser analisados, pelo menos uma vez em cada turno de 8 horas, de acordo com a norma 
vigente no Laboratório. Ver Manual do Operador para mais informações. Consultar a publicação de Westgard e 
col. para identificar e solucionar situações anormais do Controlo de Qualidade.11

Resultados
Os resultados da Proteína C são expressos em actividade (%). Para mais informações consultar o Manual do 
Operador do Aparelho.

Limitações/interferências
Concentrações de Heparina (Heparina não fraccionada ou Heparina de baixo peso molecular) até 2 U/mL, 
Hemoglobina até 200 mg/dL, Triglicéridos até 500 mg/dL e Bilirrubina até 5 mg/dL não alteram os resultados da 
Proteína C nos Sistemas ACL Classic (100-7000).
Concentrações de Heparina (Heparina não fraccionada ou Heparina de baixo peso molecular) até 2 U/mL, 
Hemoglobina até 500 mg/dL, Triglicéridos até 890 mg/dL e Bilirrubina até 21 mg/dL não alteram os resultados da 
Proteína C no Família ACL TOP e Familia ACL TOP 50 Series†. 
Amostras patológicas que tenham sido submetidas a activação por contacto podem fornecer resultados falsos 
de nível elevado de Proteína C. Por exemplo, uma actividade equivalente a 200-300 U/L de Calicreína resultará 
num aumento de 10-20% na actividade detectada de Proteína C. Sabe-se que a Aprotinina inibe a Proteína C 
activada, podendo observar-se uma fraca actividade de Proteína C em doentes tratados com Aprotinina.
Valores Esperados
Os níveis de actividade da Proteína C em indivíduos saudáveis estão aproximadamente no intervalo de 70 – 
140%. Os níveis de Proteína C são baixos em recém-nascidos e crianças muito jovens e aumentam para os 
níveis da idade adulta durante a adolescência.12

Devido a muitas variáveis que podem afectar os resultados, cada laboratório deve estabelecer o seu próprio 
intervalo normal. 
Características de desempenho
Precisão:
A precisão foi avaliada, intra e na totalidade (de análise para análise e de dia para dia), ao longo de vários 
ensaios, com amostras normais e anormais.
ACL Classic (100-7000) Média (actividade %) CV% (Intra-série) CV% (Total)
Controlo Normal 99,0 1,57 1,90
Controlo Anormal Baixo 30,1 1,75 2,45
Controlo Anormal Alto 19,5 3,34 6,40
ACL 8/9/10000/    
Elite/Elite Pro Média (actividade %) CV% (Intra-série) CV% (Total)
Controlo Normal 95,4 1,68 2,66
Controlo Anormal Baixo 51,1 1,77 2,44
Controlo Anormal Alto 22,8 3,31 5,06
Família ACL TOP Média (actividade %) CV% (Intra-série) CV% (Total)
Controlo Normal 120,4 2,6 3,3
Controlo Anormal Baixo 30,9 3,0 4,3
Controlo Anormal Alto 18,4 3,7 4,7
Familia ACL TOP 50 Series† Média (actividade %) CV % (Intra-série) CV % (Total)
Controlo Normal 100,6 1,5 2,1
Controlos Especiais de Teste Nível 1 58,0 1,3 1,3
Controlos Especiais de Teste Nível 2 25,3 1,9 0,6
Correlação: 
Sistema declive intersecção r Método Comparativo
ACL Classic (100-7000) 0,955 0,204 0,990 COAMATIC® Proteína C 
    Chromogenix, AB
Família ACL TOP 1,145 -0,323 0,990 HemosIL Proteína C em 
    ACL Advance
Familia ACL TOP 50 Series† 0,930 -0,960 0,993 HemosIL Protein C em
    ACL TOP 500 CTS
Estes resultados de precisão e de correlação foram obtidos utilizando lotes específicos, de reagente e de controlo.
Lineariedade: 
Sistema
Família ACL    10 - 120 (actividade %) 
Família ACL TOP, Familia ACL TOP 50 Series† 10 - 150 (actividade %)

†  Familia ACL TOP 50 Series = ACL TOP 350 CTS; ACL TOP 550 CTS; ACL TOP 750; ACL TOP 750 CTS; ACL 
TOP 750 LAS
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